AN ACT TO IMPROVE THE FUNCTION AND ASSISTANCE AVAILABLE FROM AND 2 

THE OPERATIONS OF REGIONAL COUNCILS OF GOVERNMENT. 3 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 4 

SECTION 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 5 

Commerce the sum of three million nine hundred fifty thousand dollars ($3,950,000) in recurring 6 

funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to be allocated to the North Carolina Association of Regional 7 

Councils of Governments (NCARCOG), which shall use the funds to create a financial 8 

administration program. This program shall provide the resources to employ 32 additional 9